

No. 99-401

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CALIFORNIA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

BILL JONES,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF WASHINGTON
AND ALASKA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed March 31, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Washington and Alaska Blanket Primary Systems	2
B. Open Primary Systems	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
THE STATES MAY, CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT, EXTEND THE FRANCHISE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS TO ALL OF THEIR QUALIFIED VOTERS	10
A. The Constitution Does Not Grant Political Parties An Unfettered Right To Require That Their Preferred Candidates Advance To The General Election Ballot	10
B. Blanket Primary Systems Promote Representative Democracy, An Unquestionably Compelling State Interest	13
C. The Burden That Blanket Primary Laws Place On The Associational Rights Of Political Parties Is Well Within Constitutional Bounds	16

1. As The Courts Below Recognized, The Associational Rights Of Political Parties Have Not Been Severely Burdened By Washington’s Blanket Primary 16

2. Case Law And History Confirm That Blanket Primary Systems Do Not Impose A Severe Burden On Associational Rights Of Political Parties 18

3. The Blanket Primary Is Appropriately Tailored To Promoting The Important Interests Of The States 22

D. The Political Parties’ Fundamental Objection To The Blanket Primary Applies Equally To Open Primaries 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	12
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	12
<i>Democratic Party of United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. LaFollette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heavey v. Chapman</i> , 93 Wn.2d 700, 611 P.2d 1256 (1980)	14
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	10, 11
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S.189 (1986)	6, 10, 15, 21
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921)	10
<i>O’Callaghan v. State of Alaska</i> , 914 P.2d 1250 (1996)	3, 14, 15
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	13
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	10, 11
<i>State ex rel. LaFollette v. Democratic Party of United States</i> ,	

93 Wis.2d 473, 287 N.W. 2d 519 (1980)	7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	1, 10, 19
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S.208 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941)	10

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

1935 Wash. Laws 26	3
Alaska Stat. 15.25.040	4
Alaska Stat. 15.25.060	4
Alaska Stat. 15.25.090	5
Alaska Stat. 15.25.100	5
Alaska Stat. 15.25.160,.190	6
Alaska Stat. 15.25.205(a)	6
Wash. Rev. Code 29.15.010	4
Wash. Rev. Code 29.18.200	5
Wash. Rev. Code 29.19.055 (1)	6

Wash. Rev. Code 29.24.020	5
Wash. Rev. Code 29.24.070	5
Wash. Rev. Code 29.30.005	4
Wash. Rev. Code 29.30.095	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	12
--------------------------	----

OTHER MATERIALS:

2 Debates on the Federal Constitution 257 (J.Elliot ed. 1876)	13
Federal Election Commission, <i>Party Affiliation And Primary Voting 2000</i> , http://www.fec.gov/votregis/primaryvoting.htm	2
William F. Mullen & John C. Pierce, <i>Political Life in Washington 66</i> (Thor Swanson, et al., eds., 1985)	3
